# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8371195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/27/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.	
Street Address:	18940 - 94TH AVENUE SURREY	
City:	SURREY	
State/Country:	CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8602652	
Patent Number:	D690336	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723401

**Email:** morgan.roth@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN ROTH

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MORGAN ROTH	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Morgan Roth
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ADP Distributors - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page1.tif source=ADP Distributors - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page2.tif source=ADP Distributors - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page3.tif

PATENT 508324002 REEL: 066067 FRAME: 0609

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("Release") is made as of October 27, 2023, by **WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the benefit of the Lenders (in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns, "Administrative Agent") in favor of **ADP DISTRIBUTORS INC.**, a British Columbia corporation with an address at #100 - 18940 & 18910 94<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia, Canada V4N 4X5 (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated July 31, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on August 3, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 053387, Frame 0565.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the Patents listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, (i) hereby releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent) any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantor, (ii) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and (iii) if and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Patent Collateral, re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title and interest it or they have in, to and under the Patent Collateral, in the case of each of clauses (i) through (iii), without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 066067 FRAME: 0610

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

> WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Megen Jenk Name: Megen Funk Title: A.V. F

[Signature Page to Patent Refease - ADP Distributors Inc.]

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

Title	Patent No.	Grant Date	Expiration Date	Owner of Record
TURBOCHARGER BEARING ASSEMBLY	8,602,652	12-10- 2013	12-10-2032	ADP Distributors Inc.
HYDRAULIC TURBOCHARGER PEDESTAL SEAL	D690,336	9-24-2013	9-24-2017	ADP Distributors Inc.

PATENT REEL: 066067 FRAME: 0612

RECORDED: 01/09/2024